Rule 2.47

(a} Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

All in One Finance Limited

Company number

00829441

Inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 390 of 2015
Dustrict Registry

(full name of court)
We (a)
Danel Srmith Joseph P MclLean
Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square No 1 Whitehall Riverside
London Whitehall Road, Leeds
EC2P 2YU LS1 4BN

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

(b} 12 November 2015

{b) 5 May 2016

Signed
Joint Administrator (X /T

Dated \ I ) / 16
Contact Details.
You do not have to give any contact Daniel Smith
information in the box opposite but If Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 30 Finsbury Square
contact you if there 1s a query on the London
form EC2P 2YU
The contact information that you give 020 7184 4300
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

04/07/2016 #

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scofland




o Grant Thornton

12

Our Ref DRS/PAM/BLA/EZF/A01001

To the creditors

Recovery and Raorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6300
1 July 2016 F +44 (0161953 6317
grantthamton ¢ uk

Deat Sits

All in One Finance Limited - in liquidation and formerly in
administration (A1OF/the Company)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry
No 390 of 2015

Introduction

Following my appomtment as jomt adminstrator of the above company with

Joseph P McLean by the directors on 12 May 2015, I am now i a position to conclude the
admumstravon  This is my final progress report, inchiding

¢ Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments for the period ended 5 May 2016 1n
accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

s Appendix B a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint administrators i the
period 12 November 2015 to 5 May 2016 and a statement of expenses meuired i the
peried

e Appendix C an analysis of our firm's tune costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

¢ Appendix D an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
request additional information from the adnmunustrator (Rule 2 484)

® Appendix E an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nights to
challenge the admimstratot’s remunetation and expenses, 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

» Form 2 25B votng form for 2 resolution that the joint admuinistrators be discharged from
liability 1n accordance with patagraph 98 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 with
effect from 14 days after this final progress report 1s sent to creditors

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the admimstrators are to be exercised by either or both of them

Chartored Accountants

Grant Thomton UK LLP 1s a imited liabikty parnership regisiered n England and Wales No OC307742 Registered office Grani Thomion House Melton Street, Euston Square London N1t 2EP

A list of members 15 avalable from our registered Gtfice  Grant Thomion UK LLP 1s authonsed and regutated by the Financial Conduct Authonty

Grant Thomton UK LLP 15 @ member firm af Grant Tharnton Intemabonal Ltd (GTIL) GTIL and the member firms are not a workiwide partnership Serwces are delvered by the member firms GTIL and
\s member firms are not agents of and do not obligate one anather and are nal Siable for one anather's acts of omissions. A Est of personned permitied by Grant Thomton to accept appaniments as
Insolvency prachboners and of their respectve authonsng bodies may be nspecisd at the above address  Please see granithomion co uk for further detads




32

33

34

Statutory information
The company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 00829441

Registered office ¢/o Grant Thonton UK LLP,
4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Report and outcome of administration

AIQF operated as the finance arm of the Carcraft Group (defined as Carcraft Group Limited
and 1ts subsidiary undertakings) and the Carcraft business had operated within a legal entity
named CC Automotive Group Limited (CCAG)

At the meeting of creditors held on 20 July 2015, the creditors approved the Jount
Admunistrators' proposals dated 3 July 2015 (the Proposals) without modification, as follows

¢ The Admumstrators will putsue the objective of achieving a better 1esult for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company was wound up (without first
bewmg in Admantstratron), which will be achueved by the Administrators

- realising the Hire Purchase and Secondary loan books (as described in the Proposals)

- communicating through the Carcraft website (and the Grant Thornton web portal), by
email and text message, the position regarding the Drive Happy Guarantee Package
(DHP) to all known DHP customers

- latsing with customers to assist with ad hoc enquertes

¢ In order to comply with the "Treating Customers Fauly” punciples of the Financial
Conduct Authouty (FCA), we (in our capacity as Admimstrators of AIOF) agreed (without
prejudice to any clatm AIOF may have against CCAG) to reflect the cessaton of the DHP
1 the on-going AIOF loans

As set out below the objective of the administration has been achteved with the majouty of
the assets 1ealised Followmg the conversion of the admnistration, the remaiing assets
(detaled at paragraph 4 3) will be realised in the hiqudaton

Receipts and payments account

Qur receipts and payments account covering the period 12 May 2015 to 5 May 2016 1s
attached at Appendix B



35

36

37

38

39

310

3n

312

313

Assets
As detatled 1 our previcus reports the key assets of the Company at the date of our
appomt.mcnt wWere

a Hire Purchase loan book, with a gross recetvable balance of ¢£0 4 milkon
Secondary loan books, with a gross receivable balance of ¢£3 5 milion
cash at bank of ¢£460,000

® a potental taxauon refund of ¢£170,000

During the pertod we continued to realise the loan books as detailed below
The taxation refund was tealised 1n the period covered 1n our repott of 10 December 2015

As previously detatled, Nanonal Westminster Bank Plc (the Bank) had retained the cash held
at the date of appomntment due to 1ts contingent lability 1 respect of direct debit collections
Dunng the period we have secured the release of £360,000 of these funds, with the balance
(less any secured Liability which crystallises 1n the meantime) to be released 1n March 2017

Hire Purchase loans

We retained the Company's independent third party collection agent, Marsh Finance Limited
(Marsh) as the collection agent for the unencumbered Hire Purchase loans, on a performance
basis During the Admunistrauon penod Marsh has collected, and rermtted, £75,000, wath
associated costs of £6,000

32 unencumbered loans remain owned by ATOF with a recervabie balance of £239,000 A
sales process 1s on-gomng mn order to realise the rematning value from this loan book

Secondary loans — Nostrum book

As detailed i ow previous reports we retaned the Company's independent third party |
collection agent, The Nostrum Group Linuted (Nostrum) to collect the main loan book .
which, once amended to remove amounts due 1n relation to the DHP product, had a gross |
recervable balance (including future interest) of ¢f1 4 mulhon, of which ¢£0 6 mulhion was

classed as 'in recoveries' |

Dunng the pertod since our report of 10 December 2016, we have concluded a targeted sales
process 1n respect of this loan book, with a sale ultimately being secured to Bluestone Credit
Management Limnited (Bluestone)

Bluestone was previously engaged by AIOF to collect a small number of loans that were 1n
sigmificant arrears (see below) These loans were also sold to Bluestone and included in the
total consideration recetved of £275,000




314

315

316

317

318

319

320

321

322

323

324

Following our appomtment £360,000 of payments have been recewved from customers i
relauon to all secondary loan books, of which

£20,000 has been refunded to customers where the payment related to a DHP

£6,000 has been repaid to customers mn respect of overpayments

£109,000 has been transferied to PRA Group UK Limited (PRA) This reflects monues
recetved 1nto the bank account relating to loans sold to PRA prior to the mnsolvency A
further £11,000 remained 1n the Admimstrators' bank account and was subsequently
remitted to PRA

£70,000 was collected in respect of loans sold to Bluestone £64,000 has been renutted and
£6,000 remains 1n the Admunistrators' bank account to be rermutted at 2 later date

The net funds recerved post appomnunent of £124,000, were transferted to the Jomnt
Admmstrators' bank account

To facihtate the collection and sale of the loan book Nostrum was paid a £20,000 set up fee,
£50,000 monthly charges (plas £9,000 postage costs) and 2 £10,000 sale suppott fee

Secondary loan books - others

At the date of our appomtment, AIOF owned additional secondary loans, with a gross
teceivable balance of £0 6 mdlion These loans were managed by Bluestone and Arvato
Financial Solutions Limited {Arvato), and comprise loans that are 1n significant arrears

As detatled above the loans managed by Bluestone were sold as part of the sale of the main
loan book

A sales process 15 on-gomg in otder to realise the value from the Arvato loan book

Cash at hanks and Non-AlOF receipts
As detatled above we have secuted the release of £360,000 of the £460,000 of cash balances
held at the date of the administraton

However, prior to our appomtment some loans were being collected by Nostourn via a
credit/debit card terminal facility operated by Worldpay (UK) Limited (Worldpay) Thus
facility was in the name of CCAG and all funds were remtted to a CCAG bank account

Immediately on our appomtment the facility was suspended Investigatons have lughlighted
that Worldpay had retamed £19,000 of collections It has also been brought to our attention
that the Worldpay facility had been used o collect loans that had been sold to PRA

Worldpay has used the retamed funds to finance "chargeback claims" from Carcrafi
customers  Analysis by Nostrum and PRA indicates the funds related to PRA debts

Analysis of receipts immedately prior to our appointment indicates that £33,000 was recetved
into the AIOF bank account which was in ciedit at that ume Based on legal advice from
Addleshaw Goddard LLP these funds have been remitted to PRA by the joint hqudators




325

326

327

328

329

330

33

332

333

41

42

Fuither complicauons have arisen due to PRA customeis conumung to remut funds to the
AIOF pre-appomtment bank account As noted 1n 3 14 these funds are being transferred to
PRA on a penodic basis after analysis by Nostrum

Liabilities

Secured creditors

AIOF's secured creditors comprised the Bank 2nd the block discounters (Hirachi Capital
(UK} ple, Siemens Financial Services Lumuted and Comster Bank Limuted) We have not yet
been nonfied of any debt due to any of the secured creditors

As at the date of our appomntment, the Bank accounts weie 1n a net credit position (as noted
above) The Bank has a contingent hability in respect of direct debits collected prior and
dunng the adminustration

Preferential creditors
As noted 1n the previous report, we are not aware of any employees who claim to be directly
employed by ATOF, as AIOF utiised CCAG's staff and paid a monthly recharge to cover the

services provided  As such, we do not expect to recetve any preferential creditor claims

Unsecured creditors
The Dnectors' statement of affairs indicates total creditor balances of (3,400,987 (£3,171,393
of which 1s due to CCAG)

In addition to these habilities, we expect that the followmng creditors may hold clamms

® PRA, m relauon to the impact of the cessation of the DIHP on its onginal AIOF loans

¢ former customers of ATOF who may have claims in respect of the cessation of the DHP,
historic mis-selling, or other complants, however, the balances due ftom customers in
respect of DHDP have been extinguished with effect from 12 May 2015

Outcome for creditors

As noted above the Bank has a conungent Lability and holds a debenture against which 1t 15
holding cash cover The Bank has limated thus to £100,000 and will release the cash held 1n
respect of thus to the jomnt hquidators 1n March 2017

As noted m 3 28 no preferential clauns are antncipated

The statement of affairs indicates that the main unsecured cieditots are CCAG and PRA
Nesther party has finalised its claim at thus ime  The dividend to the unsecured credirors will
depend on the value realised from the sale of the remaining loan books, the recovery of cash
beng held by the Bank under 1ts debenture and the quantum of claims received

Exit route from Administration
In accordance with the approved Proposals, the Joint Administrators concluded that
converston to Cieditors' Voluntary Liquidanon was approprate

As such, the necessary forms were filed with Companes House and conversion took effect
for the Companies on 5 May 2016




43

52

53

Assets transferred to the bquidatton mclude

¢ the cash held at bank of ¢£981,000

¢ the unsold Hire Purchase loans and secondary loan book being collected by Arvato, and

* a contingent asset of £100,000 being the remaining cash held by the Bank in respect of s
debenture

Joint administrators' remuneration and expenses
On 20 July 2015 the creditors resolved that we draw our remuneration by reference to out
firm's tme costs

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our firm's tune costs to date
are £553,433 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A that we
are yet to draw any fees

Background information 1egaiding the fees of administeators can be found at

hetps //www 13 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Gmde_to_Admmistiat
ors_Fees_Nov2011 pdf Alteinatively, we will supply this information by post on request
Teme 1s charged 1n units of 6 munutes

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators

Addleshaw Goddard LLP was engaged by AIOF to provide advice relating to the
presentation of loan documents to customers and the sale of the portfolio to Bluestone
Fees of c£100,000 have been pad during the Administraton

Contact
Should you have any quenes, please contact Will Bowden on 0161 953 6392

Yours fatthfully
for and on behalf of All in One Finance Limited

Daniel Stuth
Joint Liquidator and former Joint Administrator

Enc



All in One Finance Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 12 May 2015 to 5 May 2016

Appendix A

From From
12-May-15  12-Nowv-15
Statement to to
of Affairs 11-Nov-15  05-May-16 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Miscellaneous Income 000 10,503 91 10,503 91
Pre App Funds held by Marsh Finance 184,713 16 000 184,713 16
Natwest pre-appt account x9143 (240,269 62) 240,269 62 000
Natwest pre-appt account x4564 (323,999 45) 323,999 45 000
Bank Interest 569 36 1,377 52 1,946 88
Natwest x4504 at appt 323,43009 000 323,430 09
Natwest x2146 at appt 2195072 000 21,95072
Natwest x9143 at appt 120,426 53 000 120,426 53
HP loan bock 33,883 41 41,514 89 75,398 30
Book Drebts 123,773 11 38,428 72 162,201 83
Cash at Bank 466,926 00 000 000 000
Sale of loan book 000  275,00000 275,000 00
Bank/ISA InterestGross 174 59 674 08 848 67
Misc Refunds 169,531 25 000 169,531 25
Top Up Loan Book 3,159,255 00 G600 000 000
Tiade Debtors 415,802 00 000 000 000
414,183 15 931,768 19 1,345,951 34
Payments
Bank Charges 35545 549 53 904 98
Repairs & MMantenance 48417 000 484 17
Postages 9,397 18 000 9,397 18
Nostrum set up costs 20,000 00 000 20,000 00
Natwest pre-appt account x2146 48,964 10 51,035 90 100,000 00
Nostrum DD support fees 000 10,350 00 10,350 00
Nostrum collection fees 2738907 2583328 53222 35
Arvato collection fees 000 16,444 47 16,444 47
MMarsh Finance collecton fees 2,748 50 3,187 02 5,935 52
VAT irrecoverable 25,719 47 16,234 88 41,954 35
Sub contractor payments 1,000 00 000 1,000 00
Legal Fees (1) 68,992 00 33,390 40 102,382 40
Bank retainer 2,500 00 000 2,500 00
Statutory Advertising 84 60 000 84 60
Bank Charges 48 49 5173 100 22
Payment to Liquidator 000 981,191 10 981,191 10
172,56199 1173,389 35 1,345,951 34
Net Receipts/(Payments) 241,62116 (241,621 16) 0 00
Made up as follows
Floating A/c - AIOF - Marsh Finance 6088508 (60,885 08) 000
Floating A/c - AIOF - Nostrum 11,13986 {11,139 86) 000
Floatung A/c - AIOF - other 169,596 22 (169,596 22) 000
241,621 16 (241,621 16) 000




B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the

administrators in the period

Joint administrators’ fees
Tume costs

Expenses

Legal fees.

Addleshaw Goodard LLP

Paid to
11/11/2015

£

68,992

Paid 1n
period of
report

£

33,390

Chatged/
accrued 1n
penod but
not yet paid

£

553,433
604

Appendix B

Total

553,433
604

102,382




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following mformaton 1s provided m connection wath the administiators’ remuneraton
and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available ro cteditors
or comrmuttees at the ume of fixang the basis of our fees  Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers
and filing cleiks) are charged to the case for the time they work on 1t

From
01/07/14
£
Partners 760
Director 580
Senior Manager/Assocmtc Director 525
Manager 400
Sentor / Executive 305
Admunistrators, Assistants and others 950 175

Disbursements
Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost and mileage 1s charged at standard rates VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary



3 * (3wi1) a3ep 03 pajrq S99y |EI0L

L8 viE S8 ZEr'Ess 129 9sr'L 05 §L2°c2 o 891 09 298'58Z ZLCLL S $¥6'061 OF 865 00 206201 8¢ 9L1 12301
00 092 00 094 oo b 00 092 00 L Bu)pesL
06 61€ ‘oo zso'ct  fos o 00 204 05 9 00 12 00 S¥6'S ot €} uojjexe|
gjassy
190.E SZ5/9 LE€ |o8 +68 00 #01 0E L 5L £29'691 SZ 129 0% LEL'BEL SLi¥e 00 008 22 00 0 Jo uopesi|eay
L1608 52¢€61 9 5l 2L 05 2L 08 5Z 9LL'9 GG L1 sugisuag
98 9t §2 EEB'L 0t & 00 OF2 GG | SC 1 05 TLE'L 0S5 2 suopeliysanu)
00 0 00 pouad smeiy
00 90¢ .oo 9Z6 89 g2 52¢ 00 949'0L Sl vl 00 064'€Z 00 8L 00 00’9 05 19 00 09E 8 0oLl S10}pAI )
fuuugyy pue
[R>01} 44 Wor 269'06) {42 I62 00 026'}L 08 £8 09 269 S1 e LS 0S ZEE ZE 0L 19 00 £86'0L Gb #6 Uopensiujupy
ey Apy Baylz Yy 3 S s 3 ~IsH fF . . _ IsH
_ [T 10jensuIWpy sapndexy | 1aBeuey __ aupeq

910Z/50/50 01 510Z/50/Z) pousd uonoesuelL

SISATYNY

1502 3NIL 6 dIS - LO0IOZELY - OnelSIUIWRY L] - PajIWI] 3JUBUIY SUQ U Y




Incurred to date

TASKS

AV Hily
Rate

Hrs

£

STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS
File reviews
Bank account admmstranon and transactions
Statutory reports to creditors
Decaling with the conversion to liquidation
Tax, VAT and PAYE comphance
Liatsing with ‘T he Tnsolvency Service

429

357

152,832

REALISATION OF ASSETS

art

895

331,675

Dcaling with the sales of the loan books
Liatsing with purchasers of the loan books

CREDITORS

306

225

68,926]

Creditor correspondence

Calls with Drive Happy Package customers
Letters regarding Dnve Happy Package Customers
Revicwing and logging ptoofs of debts
Correspondence with finance companies

Total costs

375

1,477

553,433




Rule 2 48A

O

2

3)

)

Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors' rights to request additional information from the
administrator

If
(2)

(b)

withnn 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -

() asecured creditor, or

(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in queston), o1

with the permussion of the court upon an application made within that pertod of

21 days, any unsecured creditor

makes a request 1n wrung to the adminstrator for further mformauon about

remuneration or expenses {other than pre-administration costs) set cut in a

statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admumstrator must, within 14

days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admunistrator complies with this patagraph by either -

(2)
(b)

providing all of the mformanion asked for, ot

so far as the admunistrator considers that

() the tme or cost of preparation of the informauon would be excesstve, or

{u) disclosure of the informaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administration o1 might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst
any person, ot

{u) the admimistsator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of
the information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the nformation

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
mformation under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

@
(b)

the giving by the adminstrator of reasons for not providing ail of the
mnformation asked for, o1
the expury of the 14 days provided for m paragraph (1),

and the coutt may make such ordet as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragtaph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just

10




Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to challenge the administrator’s remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 2 109

M

(14)

(1B)

@

&)

Q)

()

Any sccured crednor, or any unsecured creduor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permssion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or mote of the ordets i paragraph (4)

Applicatton may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the rtemuneration charged by the administrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the adinirstrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

() expenses incurred by the admimistiator,

15 or are, 1 all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropnate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 43A(4), be made
no latet than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the icuring of the expenses 1 question
("the relevant report™)

The coutt may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reducuon, dismiss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without grving the apphicant at least 5 business days’
notice, upon teceipt of which the applhicant may requure the courr to kst the applicaton
for a without notice heaning  If the application 15 not dismuissed, the court shall fix a
venue for i1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordmngly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a
notce stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in suppoit of it

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admimstrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an otrder changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneratton o1 expenses in quesuon be treated
as not bemng expenses of the admimstration

(e)  an order that the administiator o1 the adimnistratot's personal 1epresentative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuncraton or expenses ot
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (¢) may be made only in respect of pertods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicauon shall be patd by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admmmstration

11



Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Coempany number
All in One Finance Limited 00829441
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 390 of 2016
District Registry
(full name of court)
() Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Daniel Smith Joseph P McLean
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
edminlstrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square Nc 1 Whitehali Riverside
London Whitehall Road, Leeds
EC2P 2YU LS1 4BN

administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the peried

From To

(b) Inset date (b) 12 November 2015 {b} 5 May 2016

Signed

Jownt Administrator ({77 ~—

Dated { '/7 /J b

Software Supplled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scolland




